

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK DRIVING  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

STEVEN J. KELLY

*Counsel of Record*

STEVEN D. SILVERMAN

ANDREW G. SLUTKIN

SILVERMAN THOMPSON SLUTKIN & WHITE, LLC

201 N. Charles Street, Suite 2600

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

(410) 385-2225

skelly@mdattorney.com

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Restitution is About Compensating Vic- tims – Not Punishing Offenders.....	3
II. Restitution Orders Cannot Constitute Ex- cessive Fines under the Eighth Amend- ment.....	5
A. Restitution Orders Are Not Fines Be- cause they are Payable to the Victim – Not the Government.....	6
B. Restitution Orders are Not Punish- ment within the Ambit of the Eighth Amendment .....	7
III. Restitution Orders Could Never be Found to Violate the Excessive Fines Clause Even if it Applied.....	9
IV. A Supreme Court Decision on Whether Restitution Implicates the Eighth Amend- ment Will Have Far-Reaching Conse- quences. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	6, 7
<i>Benton v. State</i> , 711 A.2d 792 (Del. 1998) .....	14
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	6, 7, 14
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Arrieh</i> , 565 N.W.2d 291 (Wis. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605, 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010).....	8
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	8
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	4, 8, 10
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 701 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	13
<i>Necula v. Conroy</i> , 13 Fed. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>People v. Stafford</i> , 93 P.3d 572 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	14
<i>Pueblo Sch. Dist. No. 70 v. Toth</i> , 924 P.2d 1094 (Colo. App. 1996).....	13
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1993).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. DeAngelis</i> , 747 A.2d 289 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000).....	14
<i>State v. Good</i> , 100 P.3d 644 (Mont. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 362 A.2d 32 (1976).....	14
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Arledge</i> , 553 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Bollin</i> , 264 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Boring</i> , 557 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Dighlawi</i> , 452 Fed. App'x 758 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Dubose</i> , 146 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Fair</i> , 699 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Garcia-Castillo</i> , 127 Fed. App'x 385 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Lessner</i> , 498 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 658 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Newsome</i> , 322 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 153 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1106 (West 2013).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2259 .....	5, 6, 7
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-5-6 (West 2013).....	12
Ala. Code § 15-18-67 (2013).....	12
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.55.045 (West 2013) .....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 13-804, 13-603 (2013).....	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-205 (West 2013).....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 1202.4 (West 2013) .....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3-603 (West 2013).....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-28 (West 2013).....	12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 § 4106 (West 2013).....	12
Federal Probation Act of 1925, ch. 521, 43 Stat. 1259 .....	4, 5
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.089 (West 2013).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-14-3 (West 2013) .....	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-646 (West 2013) .....	12
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 19-5302, 19-5304 (West 2013) .....	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-5-3 (West 2013) .....	12
Iowa Code Ann. § 910.2 (West 2013) .....	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6604 (West 2013) .....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.032 (West 2013).....	12
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art. 833.2 (2013).....	12
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, §§ 204-05, 110 Stat. 1227 .....	5, 8, 10
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 258B § 3 (West 2013) .....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A § 1323 (2013).....	12
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Proc. § 11-603 (West 2013) .....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 780.766 (West 2013).....	12
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 611A.04 (West 2013) .....	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-37-3 (West 2013) .....	12
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 595.020 (West 2013) .....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-241 (West 2013) .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15a-1340.34 (West 2013).....	13
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 54-23-4 (West 2013).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:63 (2013).....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-3 (West 2013).....	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-17-1 (West 2013).....	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 60.27 (West 2013) .....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-2281 (West 2013) .....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.033 (West 2013).....	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2929.18, 2929.28 (West 2013) .....	13
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22 § 991f (West 2013) .....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 137.106 (West 2013).....	13
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 12-19-32 (West 2013) .....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-25-322 (2013) .....	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-28 (2013).....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-304 (West 2013) .....	13
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 42.037 (West 2013).....	13
Utah Code Ann. §§ 77-38a-301, 77-38a-30 (West 2013) .....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-305.1 (West 2013).....	13
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, sec. 5(a), §§ 3579-80, 96 Stat. 1248 .....	5, 10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 § 7043 (West 2013).....	13
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-11A-4 (West 2013) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.20.030 (West 2013) .....	13
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 973.20 (West 2013) .....	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-9-102 (West 2013) .....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas J. Sylvester, <i>Myth in Restorative Justice History</i> , 2003 UTAH L. REV. 471 (2003) ....	3, 4
Ted R. Miller, Mark A. Cohen, Brian Wiersma, <i>Victim Costs and Consequences: A New Look</i> , NAT. INSTI. JUST. RES. REP. (1996) .....	4
<i>The Economic Impact of Motor Vehicle Crashes 2000</i> , U.S. Dept. Transp. (May 2002) .....	4
